
 

3010 Gaylord Parkway 

Suite 190 

Frisco, TX 75034 

TEL 972.377.7480  

FAX 972.377.8380 

www.GarverUSA.com 

  

 

 

DATE: 
 

February 12, 2020 

TO: Joel Jenkinson, AAE 
Airport Director 
Addison Airport 
16051 Addison Road 
Suite 220 
Addison, TX 75001 
 

PROJECT: Addison Airport 
Work Order No. 1 
Fuel Farm Exit Relocation and Perimeter Road Repairs  
 

Garver has reviewed the proposed changes to the contract and recommend proceeding as indicated 

below and attached to this letter. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT: 

 

Change Order No. 1, dated 2020-02-11: 

• New items to be added to the contract in Base Bid B: 

o Tx-247-6.2 “Flexible Base (Density Control) (Complete in Place) (Type D Grade 1) 

(10”)” will be added to Base Bid B for the concrete ‘leave out’ of the Vehicle Service 

Road (VSR) for the proposed taxiway connector to Taxiway A. The concrete was 

replaced with flexible base at this location. 

 

• Revisions to existing pay items in Base Bid B: 

o Tx-360-5.1 “Concrete Pavement (10” Thickness)” quantity was revised to remove the 

area for the concrete ‘leave out’ of the VSR for the proposed taxiway connector to 

Taxiway A. The concrete was replaced with flexible base at this location. 

o Tx-260-6.1 “Lime” additional lime needed for the pavement section for the extension 

of the VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO apron limits.  

o Tx-260-6.2 “Lime-treated Subgrade (6” Thickness)” additional lime needed for the 

pavement section for the extension of the VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO 

apron limits. 

o Tx-360-5.1 “Concrete Pavement (10” Thickness)” additional concrete needed for the 

pavement section for the extension of the VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO 

apron limits. 

o Tx-105-5.1 “Asphalt Pavement Removal” additional pavement removal needed for 

the extended pavement section for the VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO 

apron limits. 

o P-152-4.2 “Embankment” additional embankment needed to build up the extension of 

the VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO apron limits. 



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

 

o TX-247-6.1 “Flexible Base (Density Control) (Complete in Place) (Type D Grade 1) 

(8”)” additional flexible base needed for the pavement section for the extension of the 

VSR to match the proposed Galaxy FBO apron limits. 

 

• Revisions to existing pay items in Base Bid C: 

o M-174-5.1 “PCC Pavement repair (10”) (Class P) – Full Slab” additional quantity for 

the adjustment to the full depth pavement repairs  

 

• Revisions to existing pay items in Additive Alternate 3: 

o M-174-5.1 “PCC Pavement repair (10”) (Class P) – Full Slab” decrease of the 

quantity for the adjustment to the partial slab pavement repairs. 

o M-174-5.2 “PCC Pavement repair (12”) (Class P) – Full Slab” additional quantity for 

the adjustment to the full depth pavement repairs  

 

 

Revisions to Contract Amount    

1) Original Contract Sum  $          633,907.11 
   
2) Net Changes by previously approved Change Orders $                   0.00 
    
3) Current Contract Amount (1+2)  $          633,907.11 
    

4) Total Change Order No. 001  $ 29,815.00 

    
5) New Contract Sum (3+4)  $ 663,722.11 

    
6) Increase/Decrease to Contract Amount   +4.70% 
    
  

 

 

Signature/Date: ______________________________________________ 

 

Sara Andrews, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

 
Attachments:  Construction Contract Change Order No. 1 

Digitally Signed 02/12/2020





SCAndrews
Stamp

SCAndrews
Text Box
Project Manager           02-12-2020


